UNOEEICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1904246063 Fee: $62.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 02/11/2019 09:33 AM Pg: 10of 8

After Recordiiz Retuin To:
RUTH RUHL,#.C.

Attn; Recording D epartment

12700 Park Central Drive, Svite §50
Dallas, Texas 75251

Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C.

12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
Dallas, Texas 75251

[Space Above This Lite For Recording Data)

Loan No.: 0025780750
Investor Loan No.: 4012513210
MERS No.: 1001320 2002117692 7 MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Medification Agreement (“Agreement”™), made this  1lth  day 4 —January, 2019
between JOHN STEPHENS, A SINGLE MAN, whose address is 13014 § AVENUE O, CHICAGO, linois
60633

2

("Pogrower/Grantor”)
and Pingora Loan Servicing, LLC by LoanCare, LLC, as Agent under Limited POA, whose address 33637 Sentara
Way, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23452

{“Lender/Crantee™),
and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS™) (“Mortgagee™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Seeurity Deed (the “Security Instrument”} dated
December 22nd, 2016 granted or assigned to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. as mortgagee of record
(solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns), P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Michigan 48501-2026
and recorded on January 4th, 2017 , in Mortgage Book N/A , Page N/A s
Instrument No. 1700445051 , Official Records of Cook County,Illinois
and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and
personat property described in said Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at
13014 § AVENUE 0, CHICAGO, Ilinois 63633 )

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page1of7
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 06/18))



1904246063 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0025780750

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HERECF.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as fotlows
(notwithstanding anything .o the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of Februgzrist, 2019, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“New Principal Balance”) is U.S. $133,219.18 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts cagnalized.

2. $2,463.95 of the New Plincival Balance shall be deferred (“the Deferred Principal Balance™) and
Borrower will ot pay interest or make menth!s payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred o <s the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance™ and this amount is
$150,755.23. Interest will be charged on the Interesc hearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.875%, from
January 1st, 2019. Borrower promises to make monthly pavments of principal and interest of U.S. $618.40,
beginning on the Ist day of February, 2019, and continving trereafter on the same day of each succeeding month
until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued inicrest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of
3.875% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principa!’Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been
paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be January 1st, 2059.

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principe! Ralance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Bowower sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal B-ianve, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.

4. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment
first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment (o.other amounts due,
5. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property 1s sold or transferred {or if

Botrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transte red) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by ths Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of accelerinon. The notice
shail provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed withiyswhich Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior tg the sxpiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notiZe br demand
on Botrower.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Ipstrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated o
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page2 of 7
{FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (vev. 6/18})



1904246063 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0025780750

{b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above,

7. Borrower understands and agrees that:

{(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein moditied, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities und=: the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreerientin any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrurient, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to whicl. Lopder is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note and Gecurity Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{¢) Nothingir-this Agreement shall be undersiood or construed to be  satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and security Instrument.
(d) All costs an¢ cxpenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination, and attorne; s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instenment, unless stipulated otherwisz by Lender.

(e) Borrower agrees to ma'ie and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required fo effectuate the terms and conduisns-of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shalf
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, admimetgtors, and assigns of the Borrower.

f) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Yender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and t:lephone number, (i) Social Security Number, {iii) credit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balance: and activity, including information about any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that car assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to Botrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local tlousing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or servicis/gorrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any corpanies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan including the triaf period plan to modify Borrower’s lean, at Any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Uarties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text mescaging[T.

(g) “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a scparate corporation that is
acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS is the Mort age: of record
under the Security Instrument and this Agreement, MERS is organized and existing under the'tvz of Delaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-0<P.S,

8. If appticable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver Iy Lender of
Barrower’s obligations to pay te Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrovver has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

9, Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and alt insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e} any
community association dues, fees, and assessiments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These itents are called
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

[LLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3 of 7
{FNMA Modifted Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 06/18))



1904246063 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0025780730

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents ard this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amoutit. L2ader may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender alt Funds, and in
such amounts, thet 2.ethen required under this paragraph.

Lender may. 2, 2ny time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time speciiied vader the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender ¢2i1 require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estniates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law.

The Funds shall be held inarinstitution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity {including Lender, if Lender is an ustitotion whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay-the Zscrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shafl not charge Borrower for holdingand applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Qoirower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annua! accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage 01/ Funds held in escrew, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no move ti:an 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shaliotiiy Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the ¢=liciency in accardance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shzll promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

0l / l%/golﬂ

o {Seal)

Date —Borrower
o {Seal)

Date —Borrower
{Seal)

Date —Borrower
{Seal)

Date —Borrower
ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page d of 7

(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/61 (rev. 06/18))



1904246063 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0023780750

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
- .
State of )QDW—\NV‘\ §
-~ §
County of Lya e §
On thi \% y of -j—()( NUaly , :;]O ‘q , before me,
ﬁSZA

o WACCHD ' , a Notary Public in and for said state,
personally appeared JOHN STEPHENS

known to me (0 b= the person who executed the within instrument, and acknoyledged to me that he/she/they
executed the sam« 1or the purpose therein stated.

{Seal) o U/LOUQ,U(Q
Notary Signatuwe
% HZpw € (uecid
FRANK CIACCIO “‘ Type or Print Name of Notary
Notary Public - Seal "

Lake County - State of Indiana
Commission Number NPO717364
My Commission Expires Dec 6, 2026

Notary Public, State of l n D { V?N H

/6 [t

My Commission Expires:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 5 of 7



1904246063 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0025780750

Ol~24+19

-Date

Pingora Lean Servicing, LLC by LoanCare
LLC, as Agent under Limited POA

-Lender

/
A/ ; / Pl
Printed/Typed Name: ALEXANDER E, MATTHEWS
ns: _ ASSISTANT SECRETARY

LENDER 4 KNOWLEDGMENT

Stateof VA §
§

County of Virginia Beach City §

l | ANNE EV2.

On this ‘; / JQ_JMWV)/ D ., gﬁ/ ?7 , before me, ! E EVASCO
ALEXWE MA' I HEWS éZ , & Motary Public in and for said state,

personally appeared

of _Pirgora Loan Servicing, LLC by LoanCare,
LLC, as Agent under Limited POA

, Lender,
personally known to me to be the person who executed the within Instrument on belaif of said entity, and
acknowledged to methat he/shefthey executed the same for the purpose therein stated

>
S } -
(Seal) o guASCA, e Linetas Yl
g BIASCo 1,
S é@i“WW}tg;. % ANNE EVASCO Notar: Signature
X > %
I 0~ z ; <
= 8 ““ z Type or Print Name of Notary
=; M« c%\rmi‘ Q $ Notary Public, State of W M/a:z/ ;
"---.Qf.v.tﬁ??“\ oS

“, /VOT ARV ?\3\\\\ My Commission Expires: / / CQW
it

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS)

Page 6 of 7



1904246063 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0025780750

oo

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
as nominee for Lender, its successors and ~ -MERS

-Date

assigns
BY: e RIcK
Printed/Typed Name:__" ! ‘f“CK WHITE

Tts: Assistant Secretary

MERS ACUNOWLEDGMENT

State of VA §
§

County of Virginia Beach City  §

On this é day of ﬂ / i , before me,

ANNE EVASCO , a Notary Public in and for said state,
persona ly EA TRICK WHITE , Assistant Secretary of 7 \/[on cage Electronic Registration
Systems, Inc., as nominee for Lender, its successors and assigns, personally lme'wn to me to be the person who
executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and acknowledged to mé it he/she/they executed the same
for the purpose therein stated.

7
A
o \\“‘”“Hu,, d/ﬂ/&\. é/ \_//,,.1/

(Seal) \\\\ ¢ EVASCO f/,,

R, e « ;

S N TONWER i z,:_ Notary Signature
SR AN Y ANNE EVASCO o\
= ;%G‘smmo;‘ LOE Type or Print Name of Notary
= :F 1‘&&5%( RESt = V ’
ERERULAOWAT o 5 Notary Public, State of

RN NI

%, R yiReY NS . . /53/67 /é

//”//fOTA‘ﬁ ¥ \,\)‘5\\\\\ My Commission Expires: /297

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page Tof 7



1904246063 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit “A”

LOT & AND THE HORTH HALF (1/3) OF LOT 7 IN BLOCK 1 1IN KT2RR AND
WILLIAMS SUBDIVISION OF THE HOKTH BAST QUARTER (L/4) OF THR HORTH
EAST DURRTER (1/4) OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RAKNGE 1§,
BERET ar THE THIRG PRINCIDAL MERIDTAN, 1IN COOK COUNTY, TLLINOIL.

A PN, : 26-37-208 040-0000



